

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*;
CORI RIGSBY; AND KERRI RIGSBY

RELATORS/COUNTER-DEFENDANTS

v.

CASE No. 1:06-cv-433-LTS-RHW

STATE FARM MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY

DEFENDANT/COUNTER-PLAINTIFF

and

FORENSIC ANALYSIS
ENGINEERING CORPORATION;
EXPONENT, INC.;
HAAG ENGINEERING CO.;
JADE ENGINEERING;
RIMKUS CONSULTING GROUP INC.;
STRUCTURES GROUP;
E. A. RENFROE, INC.;
JANA RENFROE;
GENE RENFROE; AND
ALEXIS KING

DEFENDANTS

**RELATORS' CONSOLIDATED PRE-HEARING
RESPONSE TO ALL DISPOSITIVE MOTIONS**

August J. Matteis, Jr. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Craig J. Litherland (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Benjamin Davidson (admitted *pro hac vice*)
GILBERT OSHINSKY LLP
1100 New York Avenue NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
Phone No. (202) 772-2200
Fax No. (202) 772-3333

C. Maison Heidelberg MB #9559
Ginny Y. Kennedy MB #102199
MAISON HEIDELBERG P.A.
795 Woodlands Parkway, Suite 220
Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157
Phone No. (601) 351-3333
Fax No. (601) 956-2900

Attorneys for Kerri Rigsby and Cori Rigsby

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii, iii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 4

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. Hurricane Katrina Hits the Gulf Coast..... 5

 B. State Farm Has a Motive to Overbill the Government for Flood Claims..... 6

 C. State Farm and Haag Engineering Fabricate a Flood Model..... 7

 D. State Farm Directs Adjusters to Inflate Reported Flood Damage and Submits
 Fraudulent Claims to the NFIP 8

 E. State Farm Adjusts the McIntosh Claim..... 9

 F. Brian Ford Inspects the McIntosh Home 10

 G. State Farm Orders Changes to Engineering Reports That Do Not Support
 Its Position On Flood Damage 10

 H. Forensic Reinspects the McIntosh Home 12

 I. The Rigsbys Discover the McIntosh Report..... 14

 J. The Rigsbys Reveal Defendants’ Fraud to the Government 15

III. ARGUMENT 16

 A. Legal Standards..... 16

 1. Standard for A Claim Under the False Claims Act..... 16

 2. The False Claims Act’s Jurisdictional Bar Standards..... 17

 3. Standard for Summary Judgment..... 18

 B. Defendants’ Fraud Related to the McIntosh Claim Precludes Summary Judgment..... 18

 C. In the Alternative, Summary Judgment Should be Denied Under Rule 56(f) 19

IV. CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Access Telecom, Inc. v. MCI Telecomm. Corp., 197 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1999)18

Benchmark Electric, Inc. v. J.M. Huber Corp., 343 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2003)18

Brown v. Mississippi Valley State University, 311 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2002)17

International Shortstop, Inc. v. Rally's, Inc., 939 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1991)18

Fonte v. Audubon Insurance Co., ---, So.2d --- 2009 WL 468584 (Miss. Feb. 26, 2009)16, 17

Ruiz v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co., No. 1:07cv89 LTS-RHW, 2007 WL 1514015 (S.D. Miss. May 21, 2007).....5

Stearns Airport Equip. Co., Inc. v. FMC Corp., 170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999).....17

United States ex rel. Branch Consultants, --- F.3d ---, No. 07-31191, 2009 WL 388947 (5th Cir. Feb. 18, 2009).....15

United States ex rel. Cooper v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, 19 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994)15

United States ex rel. Reagan v. E. Tex. Medical Ctr. Reg'l Healthcare System, 384 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2004)15, 16, 17

Watkins v. State Farm, et al., Case No. CJ-2000-303 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Grady Cnty May 25, 2006).....6

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. 3729(a)15

31 U.S.C. 37306

31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(A)15

31 U.S.C. 3730(h)15

Fed .R. Civ. P. 56(f).....17
